505086696 09/10/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5133454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LOIS LO	08/07/2018
TOMISLAV VUKSIC	08/08/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COVVES LLC
Street Address:	23145 KASHIWA COURT
City:	TORRANCE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90505

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D783370

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 949-829-2186

**Email:** patents@lynchllp.com

Correspondent Name: THE MCARTHUR LAW FIRM
Address Line 1: 4470 W. SUNSET BLVD. #90096
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90027

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15-00078
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SEAN LYNCH, REG. NO. 75248
SIGNATURE:	/Sean Lynch/
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2018

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment\_Patent\_Lo\_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Patent\_Lo\_signed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Tomislav\_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Tomislav\_signed#page2.tif

PATENT 505086696 REEL: 046833 FRAME: 0011

### UNICORN CUPHOLDER DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT - LOIS LO

This Agreement is by and between joint inventor Lois Lo ("ASSIGNOR") and Covves LLC ("ASSIGNEE") and made Effective as of November 8, 2016.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has jointly invented a certain new ornamental design of a functional item entitled INFLATABLE BEVERAGE HOLDER, filed November 8, 2016, as application number 29/583,660, registered on April 11, 2017 as Patent No. D783,370 S (the "Patent); and

WHEREAS, the inventorship error of failing to include Lois Lo as an inventor of the Patent occurred without any deceptive intent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the design and the Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the unicorn design and Patent, and to any and all formal applications which have been filed based in whole or in part on the unicorn design in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under any international conventions and treaties, and including the right to any income, fees, royalties, payments proceeds, injunctive relief, and the right to sue and recover all damages, including, but not limited to, profits and a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other causes of action or violation of Patent, patent application rights, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term of the Patent.

ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and conveys any and all right, title and interest in all of copyright included in or incorporated into the unicorn design and copyright throughout the world in and to the unicorn design (and all renewals and extensions of them), together with the right to sue and recover for damages, royalties, profits, injunctive relief, and other proceeds by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of copyright rights, and agrees that ASSIGNEE has no obligation to attribute the designs to ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNEE shall act on its behalf with respect to the Patent and Copyright, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to recognize ASSIGNEE and issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in their own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of aforesaid application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international convention, treaty and/or agreement, and to petition to correct the inventorship of the Patent under 35 U.S.C. § 256. ASSIGNOR also authorizes the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Copyright Assignment

Page 1 of 2

upon request by Assignee and to correct any errors in any Copyright application that may have been made.

ASSIGNEE AND ASSIGNOR AGREE, by signing this Patent Assignment Agreement ASSIGNOR assumes entire rights, title, and interest in the design and the Patent to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE assumes liability to third parties on any grounds entirely and releases ASSIGNOR from any liability incurred prior to signing the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement and ASSIGNEE assumes the obligation to resolve all future issues and settlement of all future claims arising in connection with the patent on any ground.

AND ASSIGNOR AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remaneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S executors or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the design, any related designs, any formal application based thereon, and any resulting patents or copyrights, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the design, any related designs, and any formal application or patent based thereon.

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

AGREED, ACCEPTED, AND EXECUTED:

Date: 7th Aug. 2018

Lois Lo

Benson Su for Covves LLC

AGREED, ACCEPTED, AND EXECUTED:

Date: 7th Aug. 2018

Bale: 7th Aug. 2018

Date: 7th Aug. 2018

Page 2 of 2

# UNICORN CUPHOLDER DESIGN PATENT ASSIGNMENT – TOMISLAV VUKSIC

This Agreement is by and between joint inventor Tomislav Vuksic ("ASSIGNOR") and Covves LLC ("ASSIGNEE") and made Effective as of November 8, 2016.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has jointly invented a certain new ornamental design of a functional item entitled INFLATABLE BEVERAGE HOLDER, filed November 8, 2016, as application number 29/583,660, registered on April 11, 2017 as Patent No. D783,370 S (the "Patent); and

WHEREAS, the inventorship error of failing to include Tomislav Vuksic as an inventor of the Patent occurred without any deceptive intent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee, wishes to acquire the entire rights, title, and interest in the design and the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, convey, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, their successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the unicorn design and Patent, and to any and all formal applications which have been filed based in whole or in part on the unicorn design in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under any international conventions and treaties, and including the right to any income, fees, royalties, payments proceeds, injunctive relief, and the right to sue and recover all damages, including, but not limited to, profits and a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other causes of action or violation of Patent, patent application rights, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term of the Patent.

**ASSIGNOR** hereby assigns and conveys any and all right, title and interest in all of copyright included in or incorporated into the unicorn design and copyright throughout the world in and to the unicorn design (and all renewals and extensions of them), together with the right to sue and recover for damages, royalties, profits, injunctive relief, and other proceeds by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of copyright rights, and agrees that ASSIGNEE has no obligation to attribute the designs to ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that ASSIGNEE shall act on its behalf with respect to the Patent and Copyright, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to recognize ASSIGNEE and issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in their own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of aforesaid application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any international convention, treaty and/or agreement, and to petition to correct the inventorship of the Patent under 35 U.S.C. § 256. ASSIGNOR also authorizes the Register of Copyrights and any other government officials to record and register this Copyright Assignment

Page 1 of 2

upon request by Assignee and to correct any errors in any Copyright application that may have been made.

ASSIGNEE AND ASSIGNOR AGREE, by signing this Patent Assignment Agreement ASSIGNOR assumes entire rights, title, and interest in the design and the Patent to ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE assumes liability to third parties on any grounds entirely and releases ASSIGNOR from any liability incurred prior to signing the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement and ASSIGNEE assumes the obligation to resolve all future issues and settlement of all future claims arising in connection with the patent on any ground.

AND ASSIGNOR AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, but at no expense to ASSIGNOR, that ASSIGNOR or ASSIGNOR'S executors or administrators will provide all reasonable assistance to obtain, maintain, and assert the fullest measure of legal protection that ASSIGNEE desires to obtain or assert for the design, any related designs, any formal application based thereon, and any resulting patents or copyrights, including executing any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of formal applications, the perfecting of title in ASSIGNEE, and in enforcing any rights in the design, any related designs, and any formal application or patent based thereon.

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

# Tomislav Vuksic Date:

AGREED, ACCEPTED, AND EXECUTED:

Benson Su for Covves LLC

**RECORDED: 09/10/2018** 

8/8/18

Date: